MR LOVERMAN
EPISODE 3
by
Nathaniel Price
Based on the novel by Bernardine Evaristo
Green Revisions 06.12.23
Executive Producers:
Faye Ward / Hannah Farrell / Hannah Price

appreciative of this fine-fine
morning. And you?
BARRY
Alive. Just about. No thanks to you
or my so-called daughter.
MORRIS
Don’t act like you didn’t have fun.
BARRY
Um-hm. Right up until mi see the
bar receipt. Now mi wallet as empty
as mi fridge. Tell me, what ever
happened to the idea of payback for
parents? Fatherhood’s supposed to
be an investment, and my daughters
are defaulting on their dividends.
INT. MAXINE’S BEDROOM - MORNING10 10
MAXINE wakes, hungover. Eyes adjusting, surprised to find a
handsome, young, athletic guy rocking a vest and needlessly
tight boxers, holding a tray of food. Let’s call him TED.
TED

DANIEL
You know what, the paracetamol I
popped is starting to work so I
think I’ll probably just go on in.
He turns and heads out.
DONNA
You sure?
DANIEL (O.S.)
Yes.
DONNA
Want me to drive you?
Silence.
DONNA (CONT’D)
I don’t mind. Really. Daniel?!
Off Donna, concerned.
INT. CAFE - MORNING12 12
Back on Morris on the phone, a bittersweet chuckle.
MORRIS
Kids, eh!
INTERCUT WITH:
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - HALLWAY - MORNING13 13
BARRY
Kids!
Morris takes a moment to work up the courage to broach what’s
been on his mind all morning.

Wait. We are thinking the same
thing here, aren’t we?
BARRY
Yes, my man.
MORRIS
Usual spot then?
BARRY
Fine. Give me an hour or so.
MORRIS
Okay. In a bit.
Barry hangs up. A little confused.
BARRY  (V.O.)
Since when do me and him arrange to
have a chinwag?
PRE-LAP: MUSIC.
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - HALLWAY - MORNING14 14
Barry, now clean shaven and spruced up in the sharp-suited
style of his early years, inspects himself closely in the
mirror.
Mr Loverman ep 3 - Green Revisions 06.12.23 8.

That lands.
BARRY (CONT’D)
You should-a seen him, Morris, man.
What them did to him...
Barry shakes his head, haunted.
Morris shares a concerned look with Barry for a moment.
MORRIS
We should be even more careful from
now on.
Barry nods as the significance of this hits them both hard.
EXT. CAZENOVE ROAD - DAY20 20
Barry shakes off the reverie, continuing on again with a
spring in his step as he passes a stranded CAR WITH SMOKE
STEAMING FROM THE BONNET - its OWNER standing nearby,
frustrated.
OMITTED21 21
EXT. QUEEN ELIZABETH’S WALK - DAY22 22
Barry strutting down the quiet, scenic street.
His eyes widening with pride as he comes to a stop outside a
row of terraced houses.

want. You can have it all but -
I’m beggin’ you, please, Odette!
You can’t tell anyone!
He holds her tightly.
MORRIS (CONT’D)
If not for me then, for the boys.
She stops, stares at him. Mucous streaming. Quiet for a long
moment. A torrent of emotion.
In the doorway, Barry watches. Holding his breath. Unsure
which way this will go. Odette turns and looks over at him.
And so Barry does what he does best. He bolts.
Mr Loverman ep 3 - Green Revisions 06.12.23 17.
Mr Loverman ep 3 - Green Revisions 06.12.23 17A.
EXT. THE DE LA ROUX RESIDENCE - NIGHT27 27
Barry flees out into the night.
OMITTED28 28
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - HALLWAY - NIGHT - 199329 29
Carmel, wrapped in her dressing gown, is on the phone. A look
of sheer and utter disbelief on her face.
CARMEL

Who... who was that?
Carmel hesitates.
CARMEL
No one.
It’s a lie! And not an entirely convincing one at that. The
truth of which we shall find out in Episode 4. But for now
Barry is beset with confusion to add to his dread.
BARRY
No one?
CARMEL
Just... Merty. You want a drink?
Carmel turns and escapes in the direction of the kitchen,
while Barry’s tormented eyes remain fixed on the phone.
BARRY (V.O.)
This is no way to live.
OMITTED30 30
INT. THE WALKER RESIDENCE - KITCHEN - DAY - 199331 31
Barry sits, lost to his own internal purgatory, while Carmel
and her friends bustle around him.
He stands and heads for the fridge. Opens it and removes a

dressed to go out, in the doorway.
CARMEL
You sure you won’t join us? The
girls would like it if you did.
It’s been weeks.
Barry looks to the window and the bright sunshine outside,
the shriek of his daughters waiting impatiently in the yard
below wafting up, then back at Carmel and shakes his head.
Carmel stifles a frown as she turns for the door.
CARMEL (CONT’D)
Suit yourself.
(turning back to Barry)
But you can’t stay in bed for ever!
She exits, closing the door behind her. Barry slumps down
into the bed, drawing the covers right up to his head.
OMITTED42 42
OMITTED43 43
EXT. KINGSLAND HIGH STREET - DAY44 44
Barry’s perambulatory reverie has taken him to the centre of
Kingsland High Street, with its clamorous throng and traffic
jolting him back into the present tense.